GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 6th December, 2021

No. SW(S) 13/80/Vol I/1126: In supersession to this Department Notification. No. SW(S) 13/80/Vol 1/1111, dated 23rd September, 2021, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the Committee to look into the services of the Employees of the Meghalaya State Social Welfare Board with the following members with immediate effect and until further orders:-

	Commissioner & Secretary / Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department	Chairperson
2.	Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department	Member
3.	Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel A&R (B)Department	Member
4.	Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Law Department	Member
5.	Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya	Member Secretary
6.	Financial Adviser, Social Welfare Department	Member
7.	Secretary, Meghalaya State Social Welfare Board	Member

Functions of the Committee:-

- The committee will assess the capacity performance, age, qualification and experience of the employees of the Meghalaya State Social Welfare Board for consideration of utilizing their services appropriately on closure of the Meghalaya State Social Welfare Board.
- The Committee will assess and make recommendation for voluntary retirement in case of employees who are incapacitated or on the verge of superannuation and the financial implications involved.

Term of the Committee

The Term of the Committee is for 1 (one) year w.e.f. date of Notification or till the winding up of the State Social Welfare Board, whichever is earlier.

Sd/-

M. N. Nampui, IAS

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department

Memo. No.SW(S) 13/80/Vol I/1126-A,

Dated Shillong, the 6th December, 2021

Copy to:-

- 1. The P.S to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, for kind information of the Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S to the Hon'ble Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for information of Hon'ble speaker.
- 3. The P.S to the Leader of Opposition for information of the Hon'ble Leader of opposition.
- 4. The P.S to the Minister I/C Social Welfare, for kind information of the Minister.
- 5. The P.S to the Chief Secretary, for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 6. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department for information of the Principal Secretary.
- 7. The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong
- The SIO, National Informatics centres, Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- 9. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication in the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 10. Chairperson, Meghalaya State Social Welfare Board, Shillong.
- 11. All members concerned for information.
- 12. Guard File.

By order, etc.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, N Social Welfare Department